
DES Interagency Agreement No. K1798
Amendment No. 2

AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BET\ryEEN
THE CITY OF OLYMPIA

AND
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

This Amendment No. 2 documents the parties'mutual agreement to modify Interlocal Agreement

No, Kl798, dated July 9, 2013, (the Agreement) between the City of Olympia (CITY) and the

state of Washington Department of Enterprise Services (DES). The Agreement is hereby

amended pursuant to Section VII, Agreement Alterations and Amendments, as follows:

1 , Section III Consideration is hereby modified to reflect the sale of three (3) state of
Washington buildings; A) Department of Fish & V/ildlife, V/ildlife Annex, located at 516

V/ashington St NE sold to LOTT, Clean'Water Alliance as of April 16,2073 per Attachment
1 Quitclaim Deed; B) Department of Fish & Wildlife, Wildlife Office, located at 600

Washington St NE sold to the Port of Olympia as of April 16,2013 per Attachment 2

Quitclaim Deed; and C) Department of Enterprise Services, Personnel Building, located at

600 Franklin St SE, sold to Urban Olympia 3 LLC as of December 20,2013 per Attachment

3 Quitclaim Deed.

The total Consideration will be reduced by $20,664,49 for the 2013-2015 biennial period.

Section III Consideration is deleted and replaced in its entirety.

AttachmentB List of Building in the City of Olympia as of January 2013 is deleted and

replaced in its entirety by Attachment B-l List of Buildings in the City of Olympia as of
December 31, 2013.

III. Consideration
The state of Washington agencies listed inY Billing/Payment Procedures shall

collectively pay the CITY their portion of these costs. The state of Washington shall pay

the CITY the amount of $991,744.78 for FY 2014 and $988,992.85 for FY 2015 under

this Agreement according to calculations outlined in Exhibit "B-1". DES and the CITY
have determined that the cost of accomplishing the work herein will not exceed

$ 1,9 8 0,73 7. 63 for the 20 13 -20 1 5 biennial period.

Costs are pro-rated and will be billed by the CITY to the various state agenbies as

outlined in Section Y Billing/Payment. Procedures.



DES Interagency Agreement No, Kl798
Amendment No. 2

2. Section Y Billing/Pqyment Procedures is hereby modified to reflect the sale of the three (3)

state of Washington buildings listed above. Section Y Billing/Payment Procedures is deleted

and replaced in its entirety

V. BillingÆayment Procedures
The CITY will invoice state agencies quarterly in July, October, January and April, per

Billing Schedule below, on or before the 1Oth of the quafter month (July, October,

January and April). The state agencies will pay the CITY within 30 days of receipt of
properly executed invoice.

x Department of Enterprise Services quarterly invoices include the fees for Consolidated
Technology Services, Jefferson Building, 818,387.88 per quarter.

DES's invoices shall be forwarded to

Department of Enterprise Services

Finance Office
PO Box 41460

Olympia, WA 98504-1460

Billing Schedule

State Agency Qtr I
Jul-13

Qtr 2

Oct-13
Qtr 3
Jan-14

Qtr 4
Apr-14

FY 2014

Total
Enterprise Services 221,179.95 221,179.95 219.803.97 219.804.00 881,967.87

SPSS 23,666.58 23,666.58 23,666.58 23,666.58 94,666.32

Fish & V/ildlife 700.50 700.50 700.50 700.46 2,801.96
State Historical
Society 750.53 750.53 750.53 750.51 3,002.10

Military Department 2,326.63 2,326.63 2,326.63 2,326.64 9,306.53

FY 2014 Total fi248,624.19 s248,624.t9 s247,248,21 $247,248.19 s991,744.78

State Agency Qtr 1

Jul-14
Qtr 2

Oct-14
Qtr 3

Jan-15
Qtr 4

Apr-15
FY 2015

Total
Enterprise Services 219,803.97 2t9,803.97 2t9,803.97 2t9,804.03 879,215.94

SPSS 23,666.58 23,666.58 23,666.58 23,666.58 94,666.32

Fish & Wildlife 700.s0 700.s0 700.s0 700.46 2,801.96
State Historical
Society 750.53 750,53 750.s3 750.51 3,002.10

Military Department 2,326.63 2,326,63 2,326.63 2,326.64 9,306.53

$988,992.85FY 2015 Total s247,248.21 s247,248.21 s247,248.21 s247,248.22



DES Interagency Agreement No. K1798
Amendment No. 2

3. All other terms, conditions, and exhibits of the Agreement shall remain in full force and

effect and are not altered or affected in any way unless specifically modified herein. The

requirements of RCW 39.34.030 are satisfied by the underlying Agreement and are

incorporated by reference herein.

4. Prior to its entry into force, this Amendment shall be filed with the Thurston County Auditor
or posted upon a party's website or other electronically retrievable public source as provided
by RCW 39.34.040.

5. Each party signatory hereto, having first had the opportunity to read this Amendment and

discuss the same with independent legal counsel, in execution of this document hereby
mutually agree to all terms and conditions contained herein, and as incorporated by reference
in the original Agreement.

6. This Agreement shall take effect as of the date of filing or posting as required by RCW
39.34.040.

7. The undersigned acknowledge that they are authorized to execute this Amendment and bind
their respective agencies to the obligations set forth herein.

City of Olympia Department of Enterprise Services

Slc¡l¡.run¡

SrppueN H. BuxsauN4
N¡.tr¡¡

Mavop

SrcN¡.runp

TuOvas HENDERSoN
Nnv¡

AssrsraNr DnscroR
TITLE TITLE

DATE

APPROVED AS To FoRM

DATE

!orrøn il¡"^ oÁ¿r-DcA
CItv ArronNnv



Attachment 1

DES Interagency Agreement No. K1798
Amendment No. 2

1ÉÊPR'13-r1I)545

A{ler rtcordng ælur dcuÍcnl !d

Srú. olWc¡¡l3r6
Dcpotr*n of Eatcrp¡læ Sccvrcc¡
Ht¡l &ut Scrv'rca, Ãcrybilioo & Oùpad thl
PO 0o¡ I l,lót
Olympr t,lå 9850a-l.16l

Rê8¡

Docncn¡TI.l¿ q¡ilùhM
Grr¡ton Sl¡þ of Wriúr¡lor, Dcpnætt oa Flt ¡ llrlldlf¡, lctLt thar¡h ltr Dcperta:rt of Ertrprirsçvlec¡ - THU ITIIE CO
Gnrûcr lÆff, Cbr¡ W¡l¡rÄll¡r¡cr t:
I4rl l}csrlgtbrr L¡51 tbrtlr D¡oc¡ ! o?9¡{rtdr* Pl¡l al0lntl¡ u
AqrolrTr Frcrll{ubcn ¡FIFH. 785O-95-O0 1 90

QUrro*rm DEro

TIE ORANTOR" Strt of Wullqoo, thF,rllcd of FUr & lvrüllf., l¡l¡¡3 tirou|h tlE t).fÍíE¡r of EilGrpdr
gcryþrå fú ¡¡d h cm¡ldg¡doc ol Fo¡¡ Ho¡fu Sirly Frn Tlq,¡rrd Ei¡ht¡ Ono Ddl¡p ¡¡rd l{o Érlr
(¡{65.0t l.{Xü, courcyr ud qulclúrr n thr ORÂNÎEE L(/ft, Clc¡n Wrlr 

^lliúcr, 
¡ll lrrsr¡l ¡n ûô folliosl¡t

dqcriù¡d 
'l¡l 

clr¡¡¡ ¡i¡¡¡¡d in ¡ls coqty of Thflql, Sl¡E of \Yrhir¡nr

TOGEfllSR WITH vr¡ad ¡.lh,a gid B¡ær

ln Tïultm Coudv. wú¡nmm.

Drod ùr I 6tt dry of Agrll. 20 ll.

3l¡¡6 of Wuld¡cro.
Dcplfincri d Fhû & Wlldlifc
Aoinl ¡lo¡tå lþ
Dcarnø of Ertapb: Søvb:r

r\/
ü,.trlßi-

fAxi" ¿ilnt l4¡,úø-
Er

nU'M
6ç Q/- /7- zotj

T'il,G

lÞtc oÇ- t7 -åatE

4ixl09:tet Prscrr 204,tr/10t3 ll rl ¡l Ð'ãj
Thw¡ ls Cõ61y ttrh, Ëtd
Dan¡Ioal Corttly I lll-t

llll llË¿ t{t ll,1 1 I Íûlldll'fül, llü¡ I lft t'r L f ll I



DES Interagency Agreement No. K1798
Amendment No. 2

Attachment 2

nllømmdhgnlm drurut tc

Sue of Wr$ll¡loo
Dcprrocu of Eaûuyl¡c Scrvicc¡
Rcûl Erl¡tc Scrviccr" Äcrpiritbn,È Dispo!¡l Un¡i
P ô ðor 11,161

Oþçia WÀ 9$0a'1.168

öocu¡r¡t Tido: Qrilcleiø Dccd
Cr¡¡ror: Srrl. of $r¡Jt¡níoú, Ilcp.r'tncra ôf Ílúlr ll lryllduh, rctLg rùÉutb rhc llcprrtúGol ol E¡ærprbc
Scrvfcç
Cr¡rfÊc: Por{ of Olynglr
b¡rl llée rþrtoor L¡b 5 th r€ t l¡ nbd. C of SyÞcíôrrr Pl.t
Asc¡ror'¡ T¡¡ Prrecl Nrobcn tt5&96000{10

QtnTcl^^itr.t DEED

Thc GRAilTOR, Slrtc sf W¡st¡lgor\ DGp.rtücnt oÌ Firå t Wildffc" re,l¡n! lhrou¡b tbc Dcprrtfncnt of Entarprbc
Scrvlcc¡, for r¡d ir con¡ió.rltfun of Th¡co Huodr¡d Nhcacn Tbor¡s¡od Tvo Hu¡ùcd Ðonuc úd No Cc¡a
{33 19 20{t 00), côtry€yt .Dd qùit¿]¡¡nr b thc ORA}¡TEE, Pdt of O]ylÍpir, Ell lolËrrt h tl,o fdloÉ¡ ú6cribed
re¡l ê¡rc c¡ur¡ld in lhe cqn¡y of Th¡¡toÍ, St¡¡G of tyshhgion:

Ptrùlle t¡dd! 4 Obüte-,W$bi¡ns!. ¡nd Lot! !.ó,7 cd I o-f-hoiqÉ &qct-C-sf $IyeJtEr¡-PEaf
td¡.I

¡rrC 7^ 

^f 
D_T,q9!-|IJEB V!:I!J $¡Jquth Þlf dúc Er¡rd ¡lle". L ir&mnh o(.¡dè¡noi¡¡1,

l¡ Tht¡rsor Co.Lqrr "_W¡rbi¡Éfi .

D¡tcd thi¡ I6r! dry ofÅpriï,2013

St¡a of Wstruglm
Dcpcrùlodof Fiú e ViHl¡Jb
ÂdbgüEo.¡Eh ttç
Dçvmrm of Enuryriro Scw*:cs

By:

Trtlc:

DfG

Tlth

Drtc: -?þoy'-tt- zuB

A¡Þtô1rËD Á3 1ó tôRl*

Íj¡t

B¡r

Áriì ftt 1

ø*{"tP'-
À¡ssEnl Â[oræy 6cùÌ:rl



Attachment 3

lùtø ¡llrJ r¡çr h
uRllÀN Ot.YÍFr^ J Lt.c
r0r 

^lrÁ¡rs.*f¡gE 
. slE ]cl

(rLy¡1Fr^. w^ tL.rt

QTJITCI"AIMDEED

¡1..!i ¡ar¡¡!l fi:tt

Tï'Gn¡¡YmR Ar TÍ O?ìV^SålIl(''Otl,DBrARTil3¡aTOF ?lvll¡lttl!¡EsBnvfcll ôrrd
h qddq¡r¡oa of TW9 É¡l¡þn, ñX tn ND¡EDñXruS*flD 

^llD 
l{Otl00¡bdr¡lln

{t¡,¡acf0l¡01 ðwsÃ !¡d Aüdtu tD llRB^Içol,Y¡lll^ }u4 öu;r wlûL3¡n lltr4ci
ü.t{tt iltr¡f ör folo!¡ d€bdßd.rJc, l¡ûd&ôrC0qry ofTfflJlSltOll,9r¡ of
Wu¡¡oft¡ ¡¡tilôrürlL' rqr¡ü il¡bofth fúr(4ì-.to

DES Interagency Agreement No. K1798
Amendment No. 2

tE&G

bùc

lllt2a{rlt
le¡r I cl I

Idr I lrl¡ ¡..l]ln h txt¡ó .tqlËtds P¡lof Ottr!¡.,s rËodd b tfebE I lftÈtå t !ß
tat t.fraL. r¡¡ l¡. l{.rllsorúì rlky lyl4 btrrr L* I ¡ed I ¡.¿ tl¡o ô.1 loraÐ ot ô. E8l-
WÈl .¡rt bl.t l3lw! tdrå,ai 5 rrd f. rr*¡ad tt{HL.E taÈaaU&

^tòø¡¡al 
L¡|ll: l¡.' I tüdrh ¡, ¡lt !¿r *laÉ1r6 l¡l¡l

Irr Pred lrturàø$þ ?45Èta{t0a

Drt i ôlr loö òyof D*aùr.lolt.

8rÀlu(f PÁ8¡lD{'tOt¡
€OI,NTY OFTTIUETTOil

ùc futh wdppøGdfl.d! ô¡ l!ùæF..
I

I



DES Interagency Agreement No. K1798 Exhibit B-1

List of State Buildings in the City of Olympia
Updated as of December 31,2013

John A Cherberg

Insurance

Irving R. Newhouse Building
Highway Licenses

Governor's Mansion

General Administration

GA Garage

Employment Security

Conservatory (Greenhouse)

Columbia St. Garage

Ayer Press House

Achives (Storage)

STATE AGENCY OWNER
AND BUILDING NAMES

Information - Visitor Center

DOT Garage

Transportation

Temple of Justice

State Farm

Carlyon Press House

ProArts

Joel M. Pritchard Buildine
Powerhouse

PlazaGarage

Old Capitol

Office Building Two
NRB Garage

Natural Resources Building
Legislative

John L. O'Brien

103 Sid Synder Ave SV/

310 Maple Park Av SE

310 Maple Park Av SE

4l5l2rhAv SW

1068 Washington Street

201 Sid Snyder Av SW

206-208 I lth Ave
415 l5th Av SW

900 Water St SV/

2OO 74úAV SE

614 V/ashington St SE

1115 'Washington St SE

1111 Washington St SE

l11l Washington St SE

416 Sid Snyder Av SW

504 15"'Av SW
304 l5th Av SW

302 Sid Snyder Av SW

215 Sid Snyder Av SW

1125 Washington St SE

501 13- Av SW

210 11"'Av SW
124 Union Av SW

2l2Maple Park Av SE

1115 Water St SW

l2l Union Av SV/

l4l7 Columbia St SV/

1129 Washington St SE

ADDRESS OF BUILDING

25,084

193,900

21,400

283,865

67,100

86,300

I1,300

71,000

3,127

5t,3t7

Gross SF

1,500

157,800

204,761

85,900

1,539

5,600

11,243

ss,48s

10,000

846, r 00

120,500

379,204

394,200

387,558

255,564

100,700

100,317

66,502

0.0099

o//o

0.0030

0.0306

0.0397

0.0166

0.0030

0.001r
0.0022

0.0107

0.0019

0.1 640

0.0233

0.0750

0.0764

0.0751

0.049s

0.0195

0.0194

0.0129

0.0049

0.0376
0.0041

0.0ss0
0.0130

0.0167

0.0022

0.0138

0.0007

9,906.94

COSTS
FY14

300.2r

30,621.45

39,727.83

16,6t1.64

300.21

1,100.17

2,201.54

10,707.50

1,901.33

164,115.01

23,316.33

73,551.53

76,453.56

15,152.65

49,534.10

19,5t3.67

19,413.60

12909.04

4,903.44

37,626.36

4,102.87

55,038.56

r3,009.11

16,711.71

2,201.54

13,809.67

700.49

76,453.56

75,152.65

49,534.70

19,513.67

19,413.60

12,909.04

4,903.44

37,626.36

4,t02.87
55,038.56

r3,009.1I
16,711.71

2"201.54

13,809.61

100.49

9,906.94

Department of General Administration

COSTS
FY15

300.21

30,621.45

39,727.83

76,611.64

300.21

1,700.77

2,20t.54
10,707.50

1,901.33

164,115.01

23,316.33

13,551.53



List of State Buildings in the City of Olympia
Updated as of December 31,2013

State Daycare on Perry

Capitol Park Building

STATE AGENCY OWNER
AND BUILDING NAMES

James M. Dolliver Building
Capitol Ct. Building
V/ashington State Building
Union Avenue Building

Subtotal-Department of General Administration
801 Capital Way S

I110 S. Capital Way

1007 Washington St SE

120 Union Av SE

232 Perry Street

600 Franklin 1600 franklin Sr SE

Adjustment to reflect sale of building as of December 2013

1063 Capitol Wy S

ADDRESS OF BUILDING

4,184,561

23,385
40,948

14,580

12,900

'7,138

28,578
57,500

Gross SF

Total 2013-2015

0.8106

0.004s

0.0079

0.0028

0.002s

0.0014

0.00ss

0.01 1 1

o//o

808,416.35

4,503.15
7,905.54

2,80r.96

2,501.75

1,400.98

2,151.93

5,503.86

(2.1s\.93)

11,107.18

COSTS
FYl4

L,614,080.77

805,664.42

4,503.15
7,905.54

2,80r.96
2,501.75

1,400.98

0.00

5,503.86
(s,503.86 )

11,107.78

COSTS
FY15

SPSCC Community College System, SPCC

Subtotal-SPSCC Community College

2011 Mottman SW

488,043

488,043

Total 2013-2015

0.0946

0.0946

94,666.32

94,666.32

t89,332.64
94,666.32

94,666.32

SPSCC Community College

Wildlife Office
Subtotal-Department of Fish & Wildlife

600 Capitol Wy N

Wildlife Office
Adjustment to reflect sale of building as of April20I3

600 Washington St NE

Wildlife Annex
Adjustment to reflect sale of building as of April 2013

516 Washington StNE

46,470

14,500

720

31,250

Total 2013-2015

0.0090

0.0028

0.0001

0.0061

2,801.96

2,807.96

0.00

100.07

( 100.07)

0.00

6,104.28

(6.104.28)

5,603.92

Department of Fish & Wildlife

2,801.96

2,801.96

0.00

100.07

( r 00.07)

0.00

6,r04.28

(6.104.28)

Wash State Historical



List of State Buildings in the City of Olympia
Updated as of December 31,2013

WSHS, State Capitol Museum

STATE AGENCY OWNER
AND BUILDING NAMES

Subtotal-Washington State Historical Sociefy

211 21sr Avenue SW

ADDRESS OF BUILDING

15,483

15,483

Gross SF

Total 2013-2015

0.0030

0.0030

o//o

3,002.10

3,002.10

COSTS
FYl4

6,004.20

3,002.10

3,002.10

COSTS
FY15

Armory-Vehicle Storage

Armory

btotal-
515 Eastside St SE

515 Eastside St SE

47,739

6,656

41,083

Total 2013-2015

0.0093

0.0013
0.0080

9,306.52

1,300.91

8,005.61

18,613.04

9,306.52

1,300.91

8,005.61

Military Department

Jefferson Building
Subtotal-Consolidated Technology Services

1500 Jefferson

379,t84
379,184

Total 2013-2015

0.0735

0.0735

73,551.53

73,sst.s3

147,t03.06

73,551.53

13,551.53

Consolidated Technology Services

Total for 2013-2015 City of Olympia Fire Protection Services 51161,490 1,980,737.63


